In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of th %
:lr\;(lflvencyo(Engeland & A M O 3 ' .
ramh oo Notice of administrator's proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986
T T -\___
se
> |
) o
B ;
7 *A9731S01* !
Ml A6 13/06/2020 #13
COMPANIES HOUSE f
4
n Company details
Company number I—O—,O_,? I?ITI—S—F‘T - Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | S, Veals & Son Limited

bold black capitals.

! Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Peter Richard James

Surname Frost

! Administrator’s address

Building name/number| Staverton Court

Street I Staverton

Post town I

County/Region | Cheltenham

Postcode [aluls[1] Tolulx

Country l

g Administrator’s name o
. Full forename(s) Victor Henry © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Ellaby another administrator.
E Administrator’s address e

Suiding amelnumber| Staverton Court e sabou
Street l Staverton another administrator.
Post town |

County/Region | Cheltenham

k[ [s[1] Tolulx

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

@/ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature ; ; E ,

Signature date '

[fe Bl [fofalo




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

mresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Nick Stafford
Company name Hazlewoods LLP

Address

| Staverton Court
| Staverton
|

’7Post town

[ County/Region Cheltenham

™ felcls [1] Tofulx

Country

on

01242 680000

mhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

I Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




|[HAZLEWOODS]

BUSINESS RECOVERY & INSOLVENCY

Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to

S: Veals & Son'Limited (trading as Veals Fishing Tackle) (“the Company”) —.In
' Administration

Issued and delivered to.creditors on: 12.June 2020



istrators of the Cofmpany and these arésour statutory. proposals

1;  STATUTORYINFORMATION,

€ompany Information;

Trading:names

Appointment ‘Details
Joint Administrators
Administrators’ address.

Date of:appointmeént

Court name and-reference:

Appsintientmads by

Actions:of Administrators:

-Officers of the:Company:

Directsr

S: Véalsf";&'ﬁSbn-'L'im"i‘t‘ed'

00831634

18 Decembet 1964

Brunel'Rooms;, Straight:Street, Bristol; BS2 0JP:
Staverton Court, Staverton; Chelteribarn, GL51.0UX

6:Prince Maurice House; Bumpers-Way, Bumpers Farm,
enham, SN14: B6I'H.

Retailunit for angling 2

Victor Henty. Ellaby, and.Reter Richiard James Frost
Staverton Court; Staverton; Cheltenham, GL51:0UX
17°April 2020:

Inthe K
ﬁantoI' lnselvency and Compame

The Direétors;

zAdmmlstrators actmg jomtly or alone

Shareholdlng
‘None:

Name:
J Salisbury:

Authorise; allotted; called. up-and:fully paid

8,000 Ordinéry.shares of £1each

‘Charges:

A:debenture:was grarted in‘favour ofiLloyds BankPlc (‘Lloyds®), created:on:44 June 1994,



2. CIRCUMSTANCES:LEADING'TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINIS:

‘{Credltors 'should note that, unless otherwise stated, this:section .of ‘my. proposals:h has been prepared
‘based on ‘ihformation prowded to. me by the: Director: of the Company and’ not. from ‘my: personal
Knowledge:as. Administrator: .

Company has traded' from. several sites: around the Clty: and in 2008 moved to the current premlses at
the Garden Haskins bunldlng, Brunel Rooms.

the petiod after 28 February-2
creditors:

A SUmiriaiy of theiCompany’s recent trading perfoimance is:show belowi.

Full accounts year: to;

28, February 201 8f

Turnover 902, 667 1,145, 715'
Cost;of sales (597.930) (746,978)
' 304,737 398,737
-33:8% - - 34:8%:

(395.714), . _ (506871):

{90,977): (108,134):

'The Director approached Hazlewoods: LLP on; 1 Apnl 2020 'to. consider their-: optlons and’ on their
‘recommendatlon also took Iegal advnce on the terms of occupancy of the tradmg premlses ‘The: Dlrectcr

‘have: 'rete'ntlon of tltle wuthln the: premlses



ministration enabled-us to immediately: manage
:claims:offormer émployees-atatime:of greatuncertainty:ir




-Given the stance. of the landlord we: concluded :asale of the: business was unlikély. We: were’ advnsed-
there might be. interests in somie of the busmess But have ‘not réceived any expressions | of lnterest

| also considered’the-position in relation to. furloughed staff and made enquirigs in: relation to’ makmg a,
~:cla|rn_“from the Coronavirus Job: Retention :Schéme.. | was .advised that this. we

-Admifistration if there wds likely 16.be a salé of the:business as a Going Coricern: As _tl'l_!s;w_fa.,s n,likgl_y,"
nio claimi.could -be made and staff were made redundant from: the date-of my-appointment..

Since:l was appointed Administrator |. have also undertaken the:following actions:

Obtained‘information from the Company's:records in relation to-ail known creditors.
Sent notlces:..of :my appointment to all credltors including-all known consumer: creditors, former:
employees suppllers andany. other-creditors.

* Instructed:and liaised with Asset; Management Services:(UK) Ltd (FNAVA) (*AMS”),
professnonal valuers-and auctioneers in refation to the sale.of the Company s:chattels.and:the
vacation:of the: tradmg premises.

Obtained.insurance for. the Company's-assets:
Dismissed:all'staff.of the business who were all: subject to furlough..
:lnst'ruc"ted and halsed wnth Evolve lS Lid (“Evolve )i specuallst employee adwsors in relation'to.

EMade arrangements in respect of the Company s socnal medla platforms and web5|tel.,_-
Hadsubstantial correspondence with'various:of the Company!s creditors..

Took steps-to identify:and deal with suppliers:with claims for retention of title on'stock supplied..
flnstructed Park l:ane accountants to issue staff with P45's:and submit the final RTI reports for
the: Company s:PAYE scheme:.

| hiad toundertake this work eithér as‘paitiof my rolitineadniinistrative funictions; or intgrder to protect
and-fealise the assets:of the Company.

In addmon l have undertaken routme statutory and compllance work such as f llng not" & of our

they do not produce any dlrect benef t for credltors they stlll have to be: carned-'o J

5. FINANCIAL POSITION.OF THE COMPANY

1 requested the Director to prepare .a-summary of the Company's estimated:financial position.as at 17
Apnl 2020; which.is khown.as a_Statement.of Affairs,. but this Has not been received.

In ‘the ‘absence of-a “Statemient of Affairs | ‘have prepared an estimate ‘of the:financial position. of the
.Company asat 17 April, 2020: from the.Company's records. | attach a copy of the estimate at. Appendlx'
1; together wrth a list. of names and-addresses-of all known creditors.and the amounits:of their debts
than in respect of: employees and, consumer .creditors, since :|. am not pefmitted. by: the: rnsolvency
legislation to disclose such'information.

Comiments:on the:Admiinistrators’ estimate of the financial position of the:Company:
54.  Stock,fixtures andfittings

The Company's stock, fixtures and fittings hds an estimated. ‘book value. in: the. reglon of£100,000. No
detailed stock listing'i is: held which could be-used to obtain,a more precise value.



AMSA professuonal valuers and auctloneers wnth professlonal mdemmty msurance have been mstructed;

. , This is known as’ thef
rty.” A-Company's net propeny is: that !eft afte aying the: preferential
credltors but:before: paymg the lender who holds a; floating:charge. An Administiator has to set aside:

o 50%:of:the first £10;000 of the net.property; and.
o 20%:ofthe remaining net property;

up to-a'maximurm;of £600,000.

The: Company gave a floating’ charge to Lloyds on 14.Juné 1994. Since:this.charge was given before; 15.

September2003'the prescribed part provisions will fiot apply.

6. ADMINISTRATORS!'"RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

There have:not beenany receipts or payment into my:bank-accouint sirice iy appointment:

7. PROPOSED FUTURE-ACTIONS:OF THE-ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE:OF
THE:ADMINISTRATION

in"order to achieve the objective:of the Adinistration of the:Company-| propose-to:

) Contlnue to manage the: affalrs of the Company ‘and lidise:with AMS to.maximise the valile of the

f;closmg the: Admlnlsiratuon

8., ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION‘AND EXPENSES:

‘That estimate:acts as:a cap.on time costs so'that fees cannot be drawn in:excess:of this without further.
-approval from those:who initially:approved them.



1 attach:
hourly : _ 7 :
will take: Itrncludes a summary of that mformatron in an average ‘or “blended rate‘for all of the: work! bemg
carried-out withinthe estimate.

Asumiriaty of the fess:estifiiate is:as follows:

Category-of:work: Estimated'total Blended charge
undertake work'-~ cost £ out rate £
(hours)' )
Administration 63:1 10:940.00
Invéstigations: 11.3. 4,979.50.
Realisation. of:asséts 6.0 1,1505 00
Creditors. . 64.0- 2

444 21,977.00°

The followrng explams the:areasof work for which 1'am seeking: ‘approval on:a" time'cost basis, whilstfull
rnformatron about the work:that I'will undertake on-aitime cost basis’is:contained in: Appendrx 3

Administration:

Investigations

Fhe msolvency legislation:gives the office holders: powers totake récovery action: in.respect.of what are
Kriowh as:antecédent trafisactions, where assets:have been disposed-of prior té the: nt of
the insolvency procedire and also i in-respect of matters such as mrsfeasance and wrongful,.tradmg

The office holders ‘are’ required; by the: ‘Statements: of Insolvency. ‘Practice: to- undertake an. initial
rnvesttgatlon in all cases to determme whether there are‘s‘potentral recovery ctlons 'ifor the beneﬁt of

_potentral recoveries: or
INGur: addmonal .t Y

atte "for further rnvestlgatron aré‘identified then the o
investigate them in detail and fo brln »recovery 3
necessary..
‘Such recovery actions willbe for the'benefit of the.creditors and the office holders will prowde an.estimate
ofthat'benéfitiif an inéréase in fees is necessary..

The ofﬂce-_holders are also- requrred by legisiation 1 to report to the Department for Business, Innovation
and Skills:on' the: conduct of the Director and the work to enable ‘them to ‘comply. with this statutory
obligation.is of no direct-benefit to the. credrtors although it may identify potential.recovery-actions;,

‘Realisation of Assets
This is the workthat needs.to be: undertaken to protect and then realise the-known.assets.in-the:case: If

this’ work is undertaken the ‘offi ice holders antrcrpate that the assets will realise the estimated to:realise
-amounts: provrded to-creditors:



orderts ensure thatitheir- clalms;

'http I/www credntonnselvencygu:de co. uk/: -



Détails; »about how an off ce: holder’sffees may be approved for: each case type are avanlable ina: serless
oqu e e it T S can be: "

I'have.used:the ~-to:llow.lng agents Qrg'proiessI.Qna"le'aid.wsb‘.ﬁs sincemy .ap‘p:qrgt‘ment:;_ajs

Professional Advisor. . Nature of Work. ____FeeArrangement

ANIS; ‘_Professronal ‘Valuers and: 10% of: asset realisationsi+
-auctioneers: di tot, S

‘DAC :Beachcroft: ‘Solicitors

Evolve: 'Specialist Employeg:and

‘Park:Laneiaccountants:

£1 367, 79'and represent

Description. Amountincurred Amount still to be
- since: paid
‘appointment £ £ e
30.00: 30.000  Category:] disk
' ’ 432.00 432.00 j

,Statutory advemsmg 95.50 95 50. Category- at:
Insurance 435.29. 435, 29: Category 1 disbursemént:
mer 100.00: 100.00  :Category 1 disbiirsement;
i275.00 27500  Category. 1-disbursement

T'have:not been-able'to-draw any expenses in this.matter to'date.

T also “propose’ that l am permltted to charge and’ré

er-what are, kriown as: category 2: dfsbursements

provrded and Iwrll explam any matenal drfferences (for example where Iegal costs nse due A(s) escalated,
‘fecovery.action). h



9;, PRE:ADMINISTRATION:COSTS:




13. .APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS:

Please note-that I'must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the: decnsions wnll nof be
‘made T:would therefore: urge.créditors to respond promptly

“creditors”means.*all:creditors.”

44: FURTHER INFORMATION.

S any quenes regardmg these proposals or the conduct of the Adm: ge
‘ : : they: should: contact. Nick:

JOINT ,ADMINISTRATOR

The Joint-Administrators afe agents of the Gompany-and:act without personal-fiability,.



-SVeals-&:Soi Limited - in:Administration

Stateiment of financial position in the absence: of ‘a’Stiteiient of Affairs

Book:value

Apperidix

Estimated to
realise:

Assets:subject to floating: charge: V £

Estimated total value:of assets

Preféreritial. 6rditors -
1 ce arrears of wagesiand holiday. pay

‘Estimated net property-forfloating:¢harge :creditor

[Estiriated deficit to:floating; chjafge.;%?h'dldfe‘r'
‘Balance-available for tinsecured creditors
Total estlmated unsecured creditors
Estimated deficiency to:unsecured creditors

‘Total'estimated shiortfall-to creditors;

‘Ordinary-Share Capital

“Totdliestimated deficiency as:regardsimembers:

fixtures and fittings: 100;000

(25,000)

(377;998)

~ [377,995),

(384,911)

6,000)

—___(390,9%9)



Addréss




FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY:

§.Veals & Son Limite

n:Administration

APPENDIY 1.

“The hourly.charge outrates:that will be used on this case are;

. Appointriierittakers

ager
AMInIStEtors

-ADMINISTRATION:

Estimated time to be'

/Description:of thetasks:to be undertaken'in this category of work:

Total:

1;366:00;

501.50:

£173:38"




INVESTIGATIONS

Total: : 1130 —ETS78.50° T FT7548

ave:aigreaterlevel:

stéd timo to b8 ‘Estimated v
unideftake the “time costs:
Work “the Work €1

-

6.00. 1,105.0

“Total: L . &00 - ERI0S00: . E184.47

ghié thiah the. averageiblended:rate as the sénior tass maniagsr and Office: Holderare expected to:

CREDITORS!

‘Estimated time'to-be  .Estimatéd.vdlue of the! Blendéd charge:out:
‘takento.indertake the. tinie'costs to undertake. rate to.undértake:the
Descriptionof the tasks to e undertaken i this. category of work: . work otk

rd$.about employee claims:
ineir clims:

system.

795250,

Total:: TR0

£124:26:

“The blended rate:for. this ‘category ‘of WorK is' below thé:averdge blentded rate fof the céise’as the. majority.of the Work-in “Creditors" will:bé ‘comipleted:by:

mariagers with:siippart from othierunior:staff,

AND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK: — @Ay BT




-Appendix 3: Details of work to:be:undertaken in:the: Administration on a time costs basis

Administfation:
Case’planning-= devising an-appropriate strategy-for dealing with the-case and giving instructions: te.the
staff to' undertake the work on the:case.
Setting up physical/electronic case files..
Se tt_lng up the:i ase on the practlces electromc case management system and entenng data

Supervrsmg the' work of sub-contractors lnstructed on the case to assrst in- deallng wrth pensron schemes
obtairiing reports and updates.from them.on:the work.done; and'checking the:adequacy of the-work done.
Déaling with all:routine correspondence and emails: relatlng to the:case.

Openmg f_malntalmng and: managlng the off ce holders estate bank account:

’Undertakmg regular reconcrhat\ons of the bank account contammg estate funds:
Reviewing the adequacy of the-specific penalty bond on a- quarterly basis.
Undertakmg periodic I revrews oﬁ. he progress of the case

i SiF d . t AW

Fnlmg;.ﬂnal reports: ati“-Compames House
Realisation-of assets:

Instriicting agents to:valiie known:assets'and realise Known asseéts.
Creditors:

Obtarnlng mtormatron from the case records aboutemployee claims.

nd records recovered
lne ‘refun on the: conduct of‘the’ directors ‘as ‘required by: the :Gompany’ Directors




APPENDIX-4

HAZLEWOODS CLP
FEES'AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY. STATEMENT:AS AT-1 MAY 2020

Fees andChar lnPohc

Grades-of staff-are: charged at an hourly rate:that:is:subject to: periodic:review: Below:
are'the’present’houtly rates.

‘Work undertaken by cashiers. and support staff relating to specnﬁcitaskszils charged
Support staff. tnme ist charged to the case and the ratesiare ‘within the-Ad ]
-grade banding.

» Time'is recorded in 6 minute;units,
« Tiresbilled.is subject to Value.Added Tax:(VAT).atthe.applicable fate’,
Tifmeé properyincurfed in:corinection:with the:case isicharged atithé follcWing, Rbiirly Tates.

011119 &:
01105120 01/05/19
£ £
285 285
280 190-280
212 212
: 129:172: 128172
Assccnates 101-130 100-130
Administrator 47289 46-88

Hourly rates are réviewed-on 1 May and. 1iNovember each year:

.Exp enses’

Where: ‘expenses.are: incurred’in: respect:of. theinsolvent estate; they will be' recharged @nd
comiprise two: catégories:.

Category'1 (Approval'not required)

T:hjeei : ;here Hazlewoods LLP has met a specnf ic ¢ st‘to a thlrd party Such expenses

specnf' c-.expense mcurred

Category 2/ (Approval required)-




e‘approved rate presently 45p per: mlle ’

:‘Summarised below are the:categories.of' expenses which may:be:incurred in:connection with:
the-administration.ofithis case:

Expense Charge policy Category-of:
«disbursement:
‘Business:mileage: HM Revenue & Customs approved: 2
rate:{curréntly-45p: per-mile)
'-Postage At:cost 1
E Offsite: storage at-cost 1
1
1

ed dlréctly imcannection
he case

.....



e SUMMErias

- Asummaryof thetife costsiiit

Glassification:of work

Total

| Administration:& plarining 05 B

Hours:

Investigations - - - - - -
; 455
|eteaitsrs 153:44 |
P 28 54 151,66,




Appendix 6: Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration

Type of expense

Bonding - this is insurance required by statute that every-officeholder
has to obtain for the: protéction of each estate, with the premium being
based on the value 6f the Company’s assets

Gazetting — various 'notic_es relating to the Company have to be placed in

Mail redirection
Website amendment costs

Collection, storage-and confidential destruction of'the.Company’s books
and records — the Company’s records have to be stored by the
officeholder for the life of the Administration

Evolve IS Ltd, specialist employee advisors — work in assisting former
employees to make a claim from the RPS and filing the necessary forms
on behalf of the Administrators and dealing with any queries that arise

Evolve IS Ltd, specialist pension advisors — work in filing the necessary
forms to'the. RPS to enable pension arrears to be paid and dealing. with
any queries that arise:

DAC Beachcroft solicitors — assistance provided in the period prior to
Administration to affect the Administration appointment including court
disbursements.

DAC Beachcroft solicitors — estimate of potential quantum of sérvices
required in relation to asset realisations and invéstigations.

AMS, professional valuers and auctioneers — working including dealing
with the collection and sale of the Company’s chattels including returning
assets subject to finance and clearing the trade premises.

Park Lane Accountants — accountancy services including provnsubn of
information in relation to the company s affairs, payroll services and Xero
licence fees for the company's books and records.

Insurance — estimated costs of insurance of assets through to collection
and sale

Total estimated expenses

Estimated Amount
£

30.00

96.50
432.00

100.00°

1,000.00

725.00

350.00

2,294.00

3,000.00

9,000.00

550.00

435.29

18,012.79




id 1he Aatiire:sf Work-Undertakenis as-rolows:

'01/04/2020 - 17/04/2020

ie
‘Appointment:
. -Taker.




